
 
KEY FOCUS AREA: Clean, Healthy Environment

AGENDA DATE: August 23, 2017

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): All

DEPARTMENT: Office Of Environmental Quality

CMO: Majed Al-Ghafry, 670-3302

MAPSCO: N/A
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize (1) the acceptance of the reimbursable matching grant from the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in an amount not to exceed $28,053; (2) 
the receipt and deposit of funds in an amount not to exceed $28,053 from TCEQ; (3) the 
establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed $28,053; (4) execution of 
the fourth amendment to the grant agreement with TCEQ for the Ambient Monitoring 
Program for the period September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018 - Not to exceed 
$28,053, from $84,160 to $112,213 - Financing: Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality Grant Funds 

BACKGROUND

Since 1967, the City of Dallas has worked with the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and its predecessor agencies, to support clean air 
monitoring and enforcement of air quality regulations through a set of renewing 
contracts for services.  There are currently four contracts under which TCEQ funds the 
City’s Ambient Air Monitoring Group to monitor local air quality and also purchase and 
maintain necessary equipment. 

This action addresses Contract No. 582-15-50031 for the Ambient Air Pollution 
Monitoring Program. The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) 
requested that the City of Dallas operate the Rockwall (Rockwall County) continuous 
ambient air monitoring station as a part of the City's and Dallas/Fort Worth region's 
ambient air monitoring network. TCEQ purchased and installed major components of 
the station and will maintain these components at their expense, including all hardware 
and equipment required for the facility to be operational. Authorization of this contract 
will allow for the City to accept TCEQ funds for FY ‘18, and enable the City to continue 
the Rockwall air monitoring program. TCEQ reimburses the City of Dallas 100 percent 
of the cost associated to maintain the program.

DRAFT



Agenda Date 08/23/2017 - page 2

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On June 23, 2010, City Council authorized the acceptance of a grant from the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality for air monitoring activities for the period 
September 1, 2010 through August 31, 2011 and a grant agreement by Resolution No. 
10-1603.

On June 8, 2011, City Council authorized the first amendment to the Texas Commission 
on Environmental Quality Air Monitoring Contract No. 582-11-86427 for the acceptance 
of additional grant funds and grant agreement by Resolution No. 11-1524. 

On June 13, 2012, City Council authorized the second amendment to the contract with 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for Ambient Air Monitoring Program 
Contract No. 582-11-86427, by Resolution No. 12-1540.

On October 8, 2012, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality authorized the third 
amendment to the Ambient Air Monitoring Program Contract No. 582-11-86427 to 
reduce grant funds specific to state funding requirements; no council resolution 
required.

On June 26, 2013, City Council authorized the fourth amendment to the contract with 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for Ambient Air Monitoring Program 
Contract No. 582-11-86427 to accept additional grant funds and grant agreement by 
Resolution No. 13-1079.

On June 25, 2014, City Council authorized the acceptance of a grant from Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality for Ambient Air Monitoring Program for the 
period September 1, 2014 to August 31, 2015 and a grant agreement by Resolution No. 
14-1021.

On August 10, 2015, information about this item was provided to the Quality of Life and 
Environmental Committee. 

On August 26, 2015, City Council authorized the first amendment to the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality Air Monitoring Program Contract No. 
582-15-50031 for the acceptance of additional grant funds and a grant agreement by 
Resolution No. 15-1564.

On August 27, 2015, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality authorized the 
second amendment to the contract for Ambient Air Monitoring Program Contract No. 
582-15-50031 to extend the expiration date of FY 2015 contract by 90 days; and

On June 13, 2016, information about this item was provided to the Quality of Life and 
Environment Committee.

DRAFT



Agenda Date 08/23/2017 - page 3

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS) (Continued)

On June 15, 2016, City Council authorized the acceptance of the third amendment to 
the contract with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for Ambient Air 
Monitoring Program Contract No. 582-15-50031 by Resolution 16-0984.

On March 27, 2017, information about this item was provided to the Transportation and 
Trinity River Project Committee. 

Information about this item will be provided to the Quality of Life, Arts and Culture 
Committee on August 14, 2017.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Grant Funds - $28,053.19

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

August 23, 2017

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2010, City Council authorized acceptance of a grant from the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for the Ambient Air Monitoring 
Program for the period September 1, 2010 through August 31, 2011, and a grant 
agreement by Resolution No. 10-1603; and

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2011, City Council authorized the first amendment to the 
contract with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for the Ambient Air 
Monitoring and acceptance of a grant for the period September 1, 2011 through August 
31, 2012 in an amount not to exceed $26,811.36, increasing the contract amount from 
$26,811.36 to $53,622.72 and a grant agreement by Resolution No. 11-1524; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2012, City Council authorized the second amendment to 
Contract No. 582-11-86427 to the contract with the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality for the Ambient Air Monitoring and acceptance of a grant for the 
period September 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013 in an amount not to exceed 
$26,811.36, increasing the contract amount from $53,622.72 to $80,434.08; and a grant 
agreement by Resolution No. 12-1540; and

WHEREAS, on October 8, 2012, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
authorized third amendment to Contract No. 582-11-86427 to reduce the amount of 
grant funds by $6,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2013, City Council authorized the fourth amendment to 
Contract No. 582-11-86427 to the contract with Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality for the Ambient Air Monitoring and acceptance of additional grant funds in an 
amount not to exceed $20,811.36, increasing the contract amount from $80,434.08 to 
$101,245.44; Resolution No. 13-1079; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2014, City Council authorized acceptance of a grant from the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for Ambient Air Monitoring Program for 
the period September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015 and a grant agreement by 
Resolution No. 13-1079; and

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2015, City Council authorized the first amendment to 
Contract No. 582-15-50031 to the contract with Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality for the Ambient Air Monitoring and acceptance of additional grant funds in an 
amount not to exceed $28,053.19, increasing the contract amount from $28,053.19 to 
$56,106.38 by Resolution No. 15-1564; and

WHEREAS, on August 27, 2015, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
authorized the second amendment to Air Monitoring Contract No. 582-15-50031 to 
extend the expiration date of the FY 2015 contract by 90 days; and

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

August 23, 2017

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2016, City Council authorized the third amendment to Contract 
No. 582-15-50031 to the contract with Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for 
the Ambient Air Monitoring and acceptance of additional grant funds, in an amount not 
to exceed $28,053.19, from $56,160.38 to $84,159.57, by Resolution No. 16-0984; and

WHEREAS, there is a continuing need for an air pollution monitoring site in Rockwall 
County; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize the fourth amendment to the grant 
agreement with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Contract No. 
582-15-50031) to accept additional state grant funds to conduct the Rockwall Ambient 
Air Monitoring Program for the period September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018, in 
an amount not to exceed $28,053.19, increasing the contract amount from $84,159.57 
to $112,212.76.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to sign a grant agreement with 
the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) (Contract No. 582-15-50031, 
CFDA No. 66.605), approved as to form by the City Attorney, for acceptance of a grant 
for the Ambient Air Monitoring Program for the period September 1, 2017 through 
August 31, 2018, in an amount not to exceed $28,053.19, increasing the contract 
amount from $84,159.57 to $112,212.76.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit 
grant funds in Fund S315, Department MGT, Unit 3199, Revenue Code 6506, in an 
amount not to exceed $28,053.19.

SECTION 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in 
an amount not to exceed $28,053.19 in Fund S315, Department MGT, Unit 3199, 
Object 3099.

SECTION 4.  That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to transfer funds from 
Fund S315, Department MGT, Unit 3199, Object 3099, to reimburse Fund 0001, 
Department MGT, Unit 4241, Object 5011 in the amount of $28,053.19 per year.

SECTION 5. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to reimburse the granting 
agency any expenditure identified as ineligible. The City Manager shall notify the 
appropriate City Council Committee of expenditures identified as ineligible not later than 
30 days after the reimbursement.

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

SECTION 6. That the City Manager shall keep the appropriate City Council Committee 
informed of all final granting agency monitoring reports not later than 30 days after the 
receipt of the report.

SECTION 7. That this contract is designated as number MGT-2017-00002137.

SECTION 8. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolved.

DRAFT



 
KEY FOCUS AREA: Clean, Healthy Environment

AGENDA DATE: August 23, 2017

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): All

DEPARTMENT: Office Of Environmental Quality

CMO: Majed Al-Ghafry, 670-3302

MAPSCO: N/A
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize (1) the acceptance of a reimbursable matching grant from the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in an amount not to exceed $67,587; (2) 
the receipt and deposit of funds in an amount not to exceed $67,587 from TCEQ; (3) the 
establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed  $67,587; (4) execution of 
the fourth amendment to the grant agreement with TCEQ for Ambient Air Monitoring 
Program for the period September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018 – Not to exceed 
$67,587, from $202,760 to $270,346 - Financing: Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality Grant Funds 

BACKGROUND

Since 1967, the City of Dallas has worked with Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (TCEQ) and its predecessor agencies to support clean air monitoring and 
enforcement of air quality regulations through a set of renewing contracts for services. 
There are currently four contracts under which TCEQ funds fund the City’s Ambient Air 
Monitoring Group to monitor local air quality and also purchase and maintain necessary 
equipment. 

This action addresses Contract No. 582-115-50039 for monitoring of Particulate Matter 
PM2.5. The City’s Air Specialists collect sample specimens from six  particulate matter 
(PM) samplers in Dallas County.  This program is of importance because of the serious 
health effects associated with exposure to fine particulates.  Authorization of this 
contract will allow for the City to accept TCEQ funds for FY ‘18, and enable the City to 
continue the Particulate Matter (PM2.5) Program.  TCEQ reimburses the City of Dallas 
100 percent of the cost associated to maintain the program.

DRAFT



Agenda Date 08/23/2017 - page 2

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On June 23, 2010, City Council authorized the acceptance of a grant from the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality Ambient Air Monitoring Program for period 
September 1, 2010 through August 31, 2011 and a grant agreement by Resolution No. 
10-1602.

On June 8, 2011, City Council authorized the first amendment to Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality Air Monitoring Contract No. 582-11-86432 for the acceptance of 
additional grant funds and a grant agreement by Resolution No. 11-1525.

On June 13, 2012, City Council authorized the second amendment to the contract with 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for the Ambient Air Monitoring Program 
Contract No. 582-11-86432, by Resolution No. 12-1541.

On June 26, 2013, City Council authorized the third amendment to the contract with 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for the Ambient Air Monitoring Program 
Contract No. 582-11-86432, by Resolution No. 13-1078.

On June 25, 2014, City Council authorized the acceptance of a grant from the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality for Ambient Air Monitoring Program for the 
period September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015 and a grant agreement by 
Resolution No. 14-1022.

On August 26, 2015, City Council authorized the first amendment to Texas Commission 
on Environmental Quality Air Monitoring Contract No. 582-15-50039 to accept additional 
grant funds and a grant agreement by Resolution No. 15-1565.

On August 27, 2015, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality authorized the 
second amendment to the contract for the Ambient Air Monitoring Program Contract No. 
582-15-50039, to extend the expiration date of the FY 2015 contract by 90 days.

On June 13, 2016, information about the item was provided to the Quality of Life and 
Environment Committee.

On June 15, 2016, City Council authorized the third amendment to the contract with 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for the Ambient Air Monitoring Program 
Contract No. 582-15-50039, by Resolution No. 16-0985.

Information about this item will be provided to the Quality of Life, Arts and Culture 
Committee on August 14, 2017.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Grant Funds - $67,586.52

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

August 23, 2017

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2010, City Council authorized acceptance of a grant from the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for Ambient Air Monitoring 
Program for the period September 1, 2010 through August 31, 2011 and grant 
agreement by Resolution No. 10-1602; and

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2011, City Council authorized the first amendment to the 
contract with Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for the Ambient Air 
Monitoring and acceptance of a grant for the period September 1, 2011 through August 
31, 2012, in an amount not to exceed $67,586.52 increasing the contract amount from 
$67,586.52  to $135,173.04, by Resolution No. 11-1525; and    

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2012, City Council authorized the second amendment to the 
contract with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for the Ambient Air 
Monitoring Program Contract No. 582-11-86432 for the acceptance of additional grant 
funds for the period September 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013, in an amount not to 
exceed $67,586.52 increasing the contract amount from $135,173.04 to $202,759.56 to 
continue air monitoring services and grant agreement by Resolution No. 12-1541; and

WHEREAS, there is a continuing need for the City of Dallas to operate an air pollution 
control program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas Office of Environmental Quality has been approved by 
the TCEQ to receive up to $67,586.52 to support the air pollution control program and 
the particulate matter 2.5 network; and

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2013, City Council authorized the third amendment to the 
contract with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for the Ambient Air 
Monitoring and acceptance of a grant for the period September 1, 2013 through August 
31, 2014, in an amount not to exceed $67,586.52 increasing the contract amount from 
$202,759.56 to $ 270,346.08, by Resolution No. 13-1078; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2014, City Council authorized acceptance of a grant from the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for Ambient Air Monitoring Program for 
the period September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015 and a grant agreement by 
Resolution No. 14-1022; and

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2015, City Council authorized the first amendment to the 
contract with the TCEQ for the Ambient Air Monitoring and acceptance of a  grant for 
the September 1, 2015 through August 31, 2016,  in an amount not to exceed 
$67,586.52, from $67,586.52 to $135,173.04, by Resolution No. 15-1565; and

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

August 23, 2017

WHEREAS, on August 27, 2015, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
authorized the second amendment to Air Monitoring Contract No. 582-15-50039 to 
extend the expiration date of the FY 2015 contract by 90 days, by Resolution No. 
15-1565; and

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2016, City Council authorized the third amendment to the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to acceptance of a grant for the period 
September 1, 2016 through August 31, 2017, in an amount not to exceed $67,586.52, 
from $135,173.04 to $202,759.56 by Resolution No. 16-0985; and 

WHEREAS, there is a continuing need for an air pollution control program for particulate 
matter 2.5; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize the fourth amendment to the grant 
agreement with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Contract No. 
582-15-50039) for the Ambient Air Monitoring Program. 

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

August 23, 2017

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to sign a grant agreement 
with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) (Contract No. 
582-15-50039, CFDA No. 66.034), approved as to form by the City Attorney, for 
acceptance of a grant in an not to exceed $67,587.52 for the Ambient Air Monitoring 
Program for the period September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit 
grant funds in Fund F524, Department MGT, Unit 3276, Revenue Code 6506, in an 
amount not to exceed $67,586.52.

SECTION 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in 
the amount of $67,586.52 in Fund F524 Dept. MGT, Unit 3276, Object 3099.

SECTION 4. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to transfer grant funds 
from Fund F524, Department MGT, Unit 3276, Object 3099 to reimburse Fund 0001, 
Department MGT, Unit 4241, Object 5011, in an amount not to exceed $67,586.52 per 
year.

SECTION 5. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to reimburse the granting 
agency any expenditure identified as ineligible. The City Manager shall notify the 
appropriate City Council Committee of expenditures identified as ineligible not later than 
30 days after the reimbursement. 

SECTION 6.  That the City Manager shall keep the appropriate City Council Committee 
informed of all final granting agency monitoring reports not later than 30 days after the 
receipt of the report.

SECTION 7. That this contract is designated as number MGT-2017-00002136. 

SECTION 8.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its 
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolve.

DRAFT



 
KEY FOCUS AREA: Clean, Healthy Environment

AGENDA DATE: August 23, 2017

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): All

DEPARTMENT: Office Of Environmental Quality

CMO: Majed Al-Ghafry, 670-3302

MAPSCO: N/A
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize Contract No. 582-18-80089 with the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality for the Ambient Air Monitoring Program to (1) accept a grant in the amount of 
$367,790 for the Ambient Air Monitoring Program for the period September 1, 2017 
through August 31, 2019; and (2) a local match in an amount not to exceed $181,151 
over the two-year period - Total not to exceed $367,790 – Financing:  Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality Grant Funds ($367,790) and Current Funds 
($181,151) (subject to annual appropriations) 

BACKGROUND

Since 1967, the City of Dallas has worked with the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and its predecessor agencies, to support clean air 
monitoring and enforcement of air quality regulations through a set of renewing 
contracts for services.  There are currently four contracts under which TCEQ funds the 
City’s Ambient Air Monitoring Group to monitor local air quality and also purchase and 
maintain necessary equipment. 

This action addresses Contract No. 582-18-80089 for the Ambient Air Pollution 
Monitoring.  The City’s Air Specialists monitor air sampling sites at 6 locations across 
the City, checking for levels of sulfur oxides, nitrous oxides, ozone, lead, carbon 
monoxide, and particulate matter (PM10).  The data from these sampling sites is 
transmitted to the TCEQ, who compares the data with air quality standards and 
identifies trends in certain pollutants.   Authorization of this contract will allow for the City 
to accept TCEQ funds for FY ’18 and FY ‘19, and enable the City to continue the 
Ambient Air Monitoring Program.  Funding for this program is split with TCEQ providing 
67% of the cost of this program and the City of Dallas providing 33% of the cost.

DRAFT



Agenda Date 08/23/2017 - page 2

June 28, 2017

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On August 27, 2003, City Council authorized the acceptance of a grant for FY 2003-05, 
by Resolution No. 03-2307.

On June 8, 2005, City Council authorized the acceptance of a grant for FY 2005-07, by 
Resolution No. 05-1751.

On June 27, 2007, City Council authorized the acceptance of a grant for FY 2007-09, by 
Resolution No. 07-1973.

On June 10, 2009, City Council authorized the acceptance of a grant for FY 2009-11, by 
Resolution No. 09-1446.

On June 8, 2011, City Council authorized the acceptance of a grant for FY 2011-13, by 
Resolution No. 11-1528.

On June 26, 2013, City Council authorized the acceptance of a grant for FY 2013-15, by 
Resolution No. 13-1075.

On August 10, 2015, information about this item was provided to the Quality of Life and 
Environment Committee.

On August 26, 2015, City Council authorized the acceptance of a grant for FY 2015-17, 
by Resolution No. 15-1562.

On March 27, 2017, information about this item was provided to the Transportation and 
Trinity River Project Committee.

Information about this item will be provided to the Quality of Life and Environment 
Committee on June 12, 2017.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Grant Funds - $367,790.00 
Current Funds (subject to annual appropriations) - $181,151

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

August 23, 2017

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2011, Resolution No. 11-1528 authorized Contract No. 
582-12-10009 for the City to accept grant funds from the Texas Commission on  
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to monitor ambient air quality at a network of sites within 
and near the City of Dallas for the period September 1, 2011 through August 31, 2013; 
and,

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2013, Resolution No. 13-1075 authorized Contract No. 
582-14-40015 with the TCEQ to conduct ambient air monitoring for the period 
September 1, 2013 through August 31, 2015, at a not-to-exceed amount of $548,940, 
utilizing funding from both the TCEQ ($367,790) and with City matching funds ($1 
83,895, subject to annual appropriations); and,

WHEREAS, on May 27, 2015, Council Resolution No. 15-0966  authorized Amendment 
No. 1 to Contract No. 582-14-40015 to add funds of $9,781.66 to continue air 
monitoring services; and 

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2015, Resolution No. 15-1562 authorized Contract No. 
582-14-40015 with the TCEQ to conduct ambient air monitoring for the period 
September 1, 2015 through August 31, 2017, at a not-to-exceed amount of 
$1,112,480.10, utilizing funding from both the TCEQ ($367,790) and with City matching 
funds ($183,895, subject to annual appropriations); and

WHEREAS, there is a continuing need for the City to monitor ambient air quality at a 
network of sites within and near the City of Dallas; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas, Public Works Department, has been approved by the 
TCEQ to continue said monitoring; and

WHEREAS it is now necessary to authorize Contract No. 582-18-80089 with the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality for the Ambient Air Monitoring Program to (1) 
accept a grant in the amount of $367,790 for the Ambient Air Monitoring Program for the 
period September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2019; and (2) a local match in an amount 
not to exceed $181,151 over the two-year period - Total not to exceed $367,790 – 
Financing:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Grant Funds ($367,790) and 
Current Funds ($181,151) (subject to annual appropriations).  

Now, Therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:
                                             
SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby  authorized to execute Contract No. 
582-18-80089, CFDA No. 66.605,  with the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (TCEQ) to (1) accept a grant in the amount of $367,790 for the Ambient Air 
Monitoring Program for the period, September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2019; and (2) 

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

provide a local match in an amount not to exceed $181,150.30 over the two-year period, 
subject to annual appropriations, after it has been approved as to form by the City 
Attorney. 

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

June 28, 2017

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and 
deposit grant funds in Fund F525, Department MGT, Unit 3277, Revenue Code XXXX, 
in an amount not to exceed $367,790.

SECTION 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in 
the amount of $367,790 in Fund F525, Department MGT, Unit 3277, Object Code XXXX
.

SECTION 4. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to transfer grant 
funds from Fund F525, Department MGT, Unit 3277, Object Code XXXX to reimburse 
Fund 0001, Dept. MGT, Unit 4241, Object Code XXXX in the amount of $367,790 per 
year.

SECTION 5. That the Chief Financial Officer will provide matching in Fund 0001, 
Department MGT, Unit 4241, Object Code XXXX in an amount not to exceed 
$181,150.30 (subject to annual appropriations).

SECTION 6.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to reimburse to the granting 
agency any expenditure identified as ineligible.  The City Manager shall notify the 
appropriate City Council Committee of expenditures identified as ineligible not later than 
30 days after the reimbursement.

SECTION 7.  That the City Manager shall keep the appropriate City Council Committee 
informed of all final granting agency monitoring reports not later than 30 days after the 
receipt of the report.

SECTION 8.That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its 
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolved.

DRAFT



 
KEY FOCUS AREA: Clean, Healthy Environment

AGENDA DATE: August 23, 2017

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): All

DEPARTMENT: Office Of Environmental Quality

CMO: Majed Al-Ghafry, 670-3302

MAPSCO: NA
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize the second amendment to Contract No. 582-16-60016 with the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality to accept additional state grant funds to operate 
and maintain whole air samplers and conduct BioWatch air monitoring activities in 
Dallas County for the period September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018 - Not to 
exceed $475,000 from $961,132 to $1,436,132 - Financing:  Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality Grant Funds 

BACKGROUND

Since 1967, the City of Dallas has worked with the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and its predecessor agencies, to support clean air 
monitoring and enforcement of air quality regulations through a set of renewing 
contracts for services.  There are currently four contracts under which TCEQ funds the 
City’s Ambient Air Monitoring Group to monitor local air quality and also purchase and 
maintain necessary equipment. 

This action addresses Contract No. 582-16-60016 which ensures the monitoring of 
biological contaminates that could be associated with a bioterrorist attack on Dallas 
County.  The TCEQ supports the Department of Homeland Security (DHS)’s National 
Whole Air Monitoring (BioWatch) network which began in February 2003 in Texas.  The 
TCEQ in turn, contracts with the City to operate the Biowatch network of whole air 
samplers at various locations throughout Dallas County.   Authorization of this contract 
will allow for the City to accept TCEQ funds for FY ‘18, and enable the City to continue 
the Biowatch Program.  TCEQ reimburses the City of Dallas 100% of the cost 
associated to maintain the program.

DRAFT



Agenda Date 08/23/2017 - page 2

June 28, 2017

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On May 13, 2009, the City Council authorized the acceptance of grant funds for the 
Whole Air Sampling Contract No. 582-10-86403 to conduct air monitoring activities from 
September 1, 2009 through August 31, 2010 , by Resolution No. 09-1170.

On May 24, 2010, was briefed to the Transportation & Environment Committee .

On June 23, 2010, the City Council authorized the first amendment to Contract No. 
582-10-86403 to extend the term of the contract period from September 1, 2010 through 
August 31, 2011, by Resolution No. 10-1611.

On June 8, 2011, the City Council authorized the second amendment to Contract No. 
582-10-86403 to extend the term of the contract period from September 1, 2011 through 
August 31, 2012, by Resolution No. 11-1526.

On June 13, 2012, the City Council authorized Contract No. 582-13-30015 with the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to accept state grant funds to continue to 
operate and maintain whole air samplers and conduct BioWatch air monitoring activities 
in Dallas County for the period September 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013, by 
Resolution No. 12-1542.

On June 26, 2013, the City Council authorized the first amendment to Contract No. 
582-13-30015 to extend the term of the contract period from September 1, 2013 through 
August 31, 2014 , by Resolution No. 13-1077.

On March 26, 2014, the City Council authorized the second amendment for the 
acceptance of additional grant funds for the Whole Air Sampling Contract No. 
582-13-30015 to conduct air monitoring activities from September 1, 2013 through 
August 31, 2014 , by Resolution No. 14-0516.

On June 25, 2014, the City Council authorized the third amendment for the acceptance 
of additional grant funds for the Whole Air Sampling Contract No. 582-13-30015 to 
conduct air monitoring activities from September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015, by 
Resolution No. 14-1024.

DRAFT



Agenda Date 08/23/2017 - page 3

June 28, 2017

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS) (Continued)

On August 26, 2015, the City Council authorized Contract No. 582-16-60016 with TCEQ 
for BioWatch air monitoring from September 1, 2015 to August 31, 2016, , by Resolution 
No. 15-1563.

On June 13, 2016, briefed the Quality of Life and Environment Committee.

On June 15, 2016, the City Council authorized the first amendment to Contract No. 
582-16-60016 to extend the term of the contract period from September 1, 2016 through 
August 31, 2017, by Resolution No. 16-0982.

In March 2017, briefed the Transportation Committee. 

FISCAL INFORMATION

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Grant Funds - $475,000

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

August 23, 2017

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2009, Resolution No. 09-1170 authorized Contract No. 
582-10-86403 with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to accept 
grant funds to operate and maintain whole air samplers and conduct BioWatch air 
monitoring activities in Dallas County for the period September 1, 2009 through August 
31, 2010, in the amount of $293,562.00, and the actual contract in the amount of 
$277,968.00 was signed and executed on August 20, 2010; and

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2010, Resolution No. 10-1611 authorized the first amendment 
to Contract No. 582-10-86403 to extend the term of the contract period from September 
1, 2010 through August 31, 2011, in the amount of $422,360, increasing the contract 
amount from $277,968 to $700,328; and

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2011, Resolution No. 11-1526 authorized the second 
amendment to Contract No. 582-10-86403 to extend the term of the contract period 
from September 1, 2011 through August 31, 2012, in the amount of $422,360, 
increasing the contract amount from $700,328 to $1,122,688; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2012, Resolution No. 12-1542 authorized Contract No. 
582-13-30015 with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to accept state 
grant funds to continue to operate and maintain whole air samplers and conduct 
BioWatch air monitoring activities in Dallas County for the period September 1, 2012 
through August 31, 2013, in the amount of $422,360; and

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2013, Resolution No. 13-1077 authorized the first amendment 
to Contract No. 582-13-30015 to extend the term of the contract period from September 
1, 2013 through August 31, 2014 in the amount of $422,360, increasing the contract 
amount from $422,360 to $844,720; and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2014, Resolution No. 14-0516 authorized the second 
amendment for the acceptance of additional grant funds for the Whole Air Sampling 
Contract No. 582-13-30015 to conduct air monitoring activities from September 1, 2013 
through August 31, 2014, in the amount of $49,640, increasing the contract amount 
from $844,720 to $894,360; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2014, Resolution No. 14-1024 authorized the third amendment 
for the acceptance of additional grant funds for the Whole Air Sampling Contract No. 
582-13-30015 to conduct air monitoring activities from September 1, 2014 through 
August 31, 2015 in the amount of $461,744, increasing the contract amount from 
$894,360 to $1,356,104; and

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

June 28, 2017

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2015, Resolution No. 15-1563 authorized Contract No. 
582-16-60016 with TCEQ to conduct BioWatch air monitoring activities in Dallas County 
for the period September 1, 2015 through August 31, 2016 in the amount of 
$477,811.30; and

WHEREAS, there is a continuing need to operate an air pollution control program and a 
network of monitors sampling for BioWatch contaminants; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize the second amendment to Contract No. 
582-16-60016, CFDA No. 97.091, Federal Grant Number 998117, with the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality to accept additional state grant funds to continue 
to operate and maintain whole air samplers and conduct BioWatch air monitoring 
activities in Dallas County for the period September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018, in 
the amount of $475,000.00 from $961,132 to $1,436,132

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Contract No. 
582-16-60016, CFDA No. 97.091, Federal Grant Number 998117, with the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality to accept additional state grant funds to continue 
to operate and maintain whole air samplers and conduct BioWatch air monitoring 
activities in Dallas County for the period September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018, in 
the amount of $475,000.00 increasing the contract from  $961,131.92 to $1,436,132 
after it has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

SECTION 2.  That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and 
deposit grant funds in Fund F523, Dept. MGT, Unit 3200, Revenue XXXX 
 XXXX, in the  amount of $475,000,00.

SECTION 3.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in 
an amount of $475,000,00 in Fund F523, Dept. MGT, Unit 3200, Object Code XXXX.

SECTION 4.  That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to transfer funds from 
 Fund F523, Dept. MGT, Unit 3200, to reimburse the Fund 0001, Dept., Unit 4241, 
Object Code XXXX in an amount of $475,000.00 per year.

SECTION 5. That the Chief Financial Officer will provide matching funds in Fund 0001, 
Dept., MGT, Unit 4241 in an amount not to exceed $483,320.62 (subject to annual 
appropriations.)

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

June 28, 2017

SECTION 6.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to reimburse the granting 
agency any expenditure identified as ineligible.  The City Manager shall notify the 
appropriate City Council Committee of expenditures identified as ineligible not later than 
30 days after the reimbursement. 

SECTION 7.  That the City Manager shall keep the appropriate City Council Committee 
informed of all final granting agency monitoring reports not later than 30 days after the 
receipt of the report.

SECTION 8.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its 
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolved.

DRAFT



 
KEY FOCUS AREA: Clean, Healthy Environment

AGENDA DATE: August 23, 2017

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): All

DEPARTMENT: Office Of Environmental Quality

CMO: Majed Al-Ghafry, 670-3302

MAPSCO: N/A
________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize (1) Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. 582-15-50121 with the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality to accept state grant funds in the amount of 
$525,117 to continue the Air Pollution Compliance program to provide investigation 
services and complaint response within the City of Dallas for a one year period,  from 
September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018 and (2) a local match in an amount not to 
exceed $258,640 - Total not to exceed $783,757, increasing the contract from 
$1,575,351 to $2,100,468 Financing:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Grant Funds ($525,117) and Current Funds ($258,640) (subject to annual 
appropriations)  

BACKGROUND 

Since 1967, the City of Dallas has worked with the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to support clean air monitoring and enforcement of air 
quality regulations through a set of annually renewed contracts for services.  

Under this contract, TCEQ funds the City’s Air Pollution Compliance program.  In the 
City’s Air Pollution Compliance program, City environmental Specialists conduct 
periodic inspections of industries and business in Dallas that have the potential to emit 
pollutants, as defined in the city code.  These may include manufacturing facilities, 
fueling stations, paint-and-body shops, and other industrial sites.  The City’s specialists 
respond to citizen complaints of odor, smoke or other airborne pollutants,  and they also 
review air permit requests made by potential emitters in the City of Dallas.

This action will authorize Amendment No.3 to Contract No.3 582-15-50121, renewing 
the service agreement through FY18.  The City and the TCEQ share in the cost of this 
annual program, with,TCEQ funding 67% of the cost and the City providing 33% subject 
to annual appropriation. 

DRAFT



Agenda Date 08/23/2017 - page 2

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCILS, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On August 10, 2005, City Council authorized the first amendment to Contract No. 
582-6-74390 to accept grant funds for FY 2005-07 by Resolution No. 05-2198.

On June 27, 2007, City Council authorized the second amendment to Contract No. 
582-6-74390 to accept grant funds for FY 2007-08 by Resolution No. 07-1971.

On June 25, 2008, City Council authorized the third amendment to Contract No. 
582-6-74390 to accept grant funds for FY 2008-09 by Resolution No. 08-1793.

On June 24, 2009, City Council authorized Contract No. 582-10-90257 to accept grant 
funds for FY 2009-10 by Resolution  No. 09-1628.

On May 24, 2010, the Transportation & Environment Committee was briefed regarding 
this item.

On June 23, 2010, City Council authorized the first amendment to Contract No. 
582-10-90257 to accept grant funds for FY 2010-11 by Resolution  No. 10-1612.  

On June 8, 2011, City Council authorized the second amendment to Contract No. 
582-10-90257 to accept grant funds for FY 2011-12 by Resolution  No. 11-1527.  

On June 13, 2012, City Council authorized the fourth amendment to contract 
582-10-90257 to accept grant funds for FY 2012-13 by Resolution No. 12-1543.

On June 26, 201,3 City Council authorized Contract No. 582-14-40025 to accept grant 
funds for FY 2013-2014 by Resolution No. 13-1076.

On June 25, 2014, City Council authorized Contract No. 582-15-50121 to accept grant 
funds for FY 2014-2015 by Resolution No. 14-1023.

On August 10, 2015, information about this item was provided to the Quality of Life 
Committee.

On August 26, 2016, City Council authorized the first amendment to Contract No. 
582-15-50121 to accept grant funds for FY 2015-2016 by Resolution No. 15-1566

On June 15, 2016, City Council authorized the second amendment to Contract No. 
582-15-50121 to accept grand funds for FY 2016-2017 by Resolution No. 16-0983.

On March 27, 2017, information about City Air Initiatives including the City’s local air 
programs funded by TCEQ was provided to the Transportation and Trinity River Project 
Committee.

Information about this item will be provided to the Quality of Life and Environment 

DRAFT



Agenda Date 08/23/2017 - page 3

Committee on June 12, 2017.

DRAFT



Agenda Date 08/23/2017 - page 4

FISCAL INFORMATION

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Grant Funds - $525,117.00
Current Funds - $258,640.00 (subject to appropriations)

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

August 23, 2017

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2011, the third amendment to Contract No. 582-10-90257 
was authorized to decrease the amount of grant funds to continue the Air Pollution 
Compliance Program to provide investigation services and complaint response within 
the city of Dallas for the period September 1, 2011 through August 31, 2012, decreasing 
the contract from $1,591,263 to $1,585,959; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2012, Resolution No. 12-1543 authorized fourth amendment to 
Contract No. 582-10-90257 to accept additional grant funds to continue the Air Pollution 
Compliance Program to provide investigation services and complaint response within 
the city of Dallas for the period September 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013, increasing 
the contract from $1,585,959 to $2,111,076; and

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2013, Resolution No. 13-1076 authorized Contract No. 
582-14-40025 to accept grant funds for the Air Pollution Compliance Program to provide 
investigation services and complaint response within the city of Dallas for the period of 
September 1, 2013 through August 31, 2014; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2014, Resolution No. 14-1023 authorized Contract No. 
582-15-50121 to accept grant funds for the Air Pollution Compliance Program to provide 
investigation services and complaint responses within the City of Dallas for the period of 
September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2015 Resolution No. 15-1566 authorized the first 
amendment to Contract No. 582-15-50121 to accept additional grant funds to continue 
the Air Pollution Compliance Program to   provide investigative services and complaint 
responses within the City of Dallas for the period September 1, 2015 through August 31, 
2016; in the amount of $525,117.00 with a local match of $258,640.00, increasing the 
contract from $783,757.00 to $1,567,514.00; and,

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2016 Resolution N. 16-0983 authorized the second 
amendment to Contract No. 582-15-50121 to accept additional grant funds to continue 
the Air Pollution Compliance Program to   provide investigative services and complaint 
responses within the City of Dallas for the period September 1, 2016 through August 31, 
2017; in the amount of $525,117.00 with a local match of $258,640.00, increasing the 
contract from $1,567,514.00 to $2,351271.00; and,

WHEREAS, there is a continuing need for the City of Dallas to provide investigation 
services and complaint response within the City of Dallas; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas Public Works Department has been approved by the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to receive grant funds up to $525,117 per 
year to accomplish air pollution control investigations within the city of Dallas; and

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

June 28, 2017

WHEREAS, the total amount to be reimbursed under this agreement shall not exceed 
67 percent of the City’s total cost for its local air pollution program investigations; and

WHEREAS, the remaining 33 percent of the Air Pollution Compliance program costs 
are to be funded by the City as matching funds ($258,640 per year); and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize the third amendment to Contract No. 
582-15-50121 with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to accept 
additional state grant funds to continue the Air Pollution Compliance program to provide 
investigative services and complaint response, for an extended performance period 
September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018, in the amount of $525,117 and a local 
match in the amount of $258,640 from $2,351,271 to $3,135,028

Now, Therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1.That the City Manager is hereby authorized to sign Contract No. 
582-15-50121 with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to accept state 
grant funds in the amount of $525,117 to continue the Air Pollution Compliance program 
to provide investigation services approved as to form by the City Attorney and complaint 
response, for a one year period of September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018 and (2) 
a local match in an amount not to exceed $258,640.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and 
deposit funds in Fund S314, Department MGT, Unit 3198, Revenue Source Code 6516, 
in an amount not to exceed $525,117.

SECTION 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in 
an not to exceed amount of $525,117 in Fund S314, Department MGT, Unit 3198, 
Object Code 3090

SECTION 4. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to transfer funds from 
Fund S314, Department MGT, Unit 3198, Object Code 3090, to reimburse the Fund 
0001, Department MGT, Unit 4298, Object Code 5011, in the amount of $525,117 per 
year.

SECTION 5. That the Chief Financial Officer will provide matching funds in Fund 0001, 
Department MGT, Unit 4298, Object Code 1101 in an amount not to exceed $258,640 
(subject to annual appropriations).

DRAFT



COUNCIL CHAMBER

June 28, 2017

SECTION 6. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to reimburse the granting 
agency and expenditure identified as ineligible. The City Manager shall notify the 
appropriate City Council Committee of expenditure identifies as ineligible not later than 
30 days after the reimbursement.

SECTION 7. That the City Manager shall keep the appropriate City Council Committee 
informed of all final granting agency monitoring report not later than 30 days after 
receipt of the report.

SECTION 8.That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its 
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolved.     

DRAFT


	QOLAC_3_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_A
	QOLAC_3_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_B
	QOLAC_3_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_C
	QOLAC_3_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_D
	QOLAC_3_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_E



